#### 508702153 08/13/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI424996

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Soren F. Orts | 11/29/2018     |
| Jens J. Holme | 11/29/2018     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Company Name:   | Ferrosan Medical Devices Sp. z o.o. |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Koksowa 3                           |  |
| City:           | Szczecin                            |  |
| State/Country:  | POLAND                              |  |
| Postal Code:    | 70-031                              |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16764966 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9374496405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9375862606

Email: christi.provini@dinsmore.com

**Correspondent Name:** Christi Provini

Address Line 1: Fifth Third Center, One S. Main Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 1300** 

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | P-21343.US03_5156-991 |  |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Christi Provini       |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | Christi Provini       |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/13/2024            |  |

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Inventors Orts and Holme to Ferrosan#page1.tiff source=Inventors Orts and Holme to Ferrosan#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068263 FRAME: 0423 508702153

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Søren F. Ørts and Jens J. Holme, residing at Ligustervænget 51, DK-2830 Virum, Denmark, and Baune allé 2, st. M, DK-2800 Lyngby, Denmark, respectively, have invented certain improvements in:

# SAMPLE CONTAINER AND COAXIAL INTRODUCER CANNULA FOR A BIOPSY APPARATUS

described and claimed in an International application identified under:

Docket No. P-21343.PCT01/CRB0214.PCT

said International application having been executed by us by the signing of our Declarations concurrently herewith;

WHEREAS, Ferrosan Medical Devices Sp. z o.o., a Polish company with its principal place of business at Koksowa 3, 70-031 Szczecin Poland, f/k/a SONION Medical Sp. Z.o.o. ul., with its principal place of business at Koksowa 3 70-031, Szczcin Poland, and a wholly owned subsidiary of Ferrosan Medical Devices Holding A/S, a Danish company with its principal place of business at Sydmarken 5, 2860 Soeborg, is to acquire the entire right, title and interest of Søren F. Ørts and Jens J. Holme in and to said invention, said application(s), and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said Ferrosan Medical Devices Sp. z o.o., its successors and assigns, our full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, in and to said invention, as described in the application(s) identified above, and in and to said application(s), and any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefor which may be filed, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof which may be granted on said applications or for said invention, and in and to any application which may be filed on said invention in countries foreign to the United States of America and any patents, utility models and designs granted thereon; said invention, applications, patents, utility models and designs to be held and enjoyed by said Ferrosan Medical Devices Sp. z o.o., and its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents, utility models and designs may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

P-21343.PCT01/CRB0214.PCT

1

PATENT REEL: 068263 FRAME: 0424

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and the Patent Office officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) granted on said applications to said Ferrosan Medical Devices Sp. z o.o., its successors or assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Ferrosan Medical Devices Sp. z o.o., its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts in connection therewith as said Ferrosan Medical Devices Sp. z o.o., its successors and assigns may require to enable it or them to perfect such right, title and interest in said Ferrosan Medical Devices Sp. z o.o., its successors and assigns.

Executed this 29 day of November, 2018.

Søren F. OB Søren F. Ørts

Lens Jargen Holme

Lens I Holme

P-21343.PCT01/CRB0214.PCT

RECORDED: 08/13/2024

2